
 

 

  
STR

A
TEG

IC
 PLA

N
N

IN
G

 
C

O
M

M
ITTEE  

W
ED

N
ESD

A
Y 11 M

A
R

C
H

 2009 
6.30 PM

  
 

C
O

M
M

ITTEE AG
EN

D
A

 
 

C
O

M
M

ITTEE R
O

O
M

S 1 &
 2,    

H
A

R
R

O
W

 C
IVIC

 C
EN

TR
E

 
  

 
  M

EM
B

ER
SH

IP    (Q
uorum

 3)  
    
   C

hairm
an: 

 C
ouncillor M

arilyn A
shton 

 
C

ouncillors: 
 

H
usain Akhtar 

D
on B

illson 
Julia M

erison 
Joyce N

ickolay (VC
) 

 

M
rinal C

houdhury 
K

eith Ferry 
Thaya Idaikkadar 
 

   

 
 

R
eserve M

em
bers: 

 
1. 

M
anji Kara 

2. 
G

 C
how

dhury 
3. 

D
inesh Solanki 

4. 
Ashok Kulkarni 

5. 
- 

 

1. Krishna Jam
es 

2. G
raham

 H
enson 

3. Jerry M
iles 

 

   

 
Issued by the D

em
ocratic Services Section, 

Legal and G
overnance Services D

epartm
ent  

 
C

ontact:  M
iriam

 W
earing, Senior D

em
ocratic Services O

fficer 
Tel:  020 8424 1542    E-m

ail:  m
iriam

.w
earing@

harrow
.gov.uk 

 
N

O
TE FO

R
 TH

O
SE A

TTEN
D

IN
G

 TH
E M

EETIN
G

: 
IF YO

U
 W

ISH
 TO

 D
ISPO

SE O
F TH

IS A
G

EN
D

A
, PLEA

SE LEA
VE IT B

EH
IN

D
 A

FTER
 TH

E M
EETIN

G
.  

IT W
ILL B

E C
O

LLEC
TED

 FO
R

 R
EC

YC
LIN

G
. 



    
 

H
A

R
R

O
W

 C
O

U
N

C
IL 

 STR
A

TEG
IC

 PLA
N

N
IN

G
 C

O
M

M
ITTEE  

 W
ED

N
ESD

A
Y 11 M

A
R

C
H

 2009 
 

 
 

 
 

A
G

EN
D

A
 - PA

R
T I   

 
 

 
G

uidance N
ote for M

em
bers of the Public Attending the Strategic 

Planning C
om

m
ittee  (P

ages 1 - 2) 
 

1. 
A

ttendance by R
eserve M

em
bers:   

 
 

To note the attendance at this m
eeting of any duly appointed R

eserve 
M

em
bers. 

 R
eserve M

em
bers m

ay attend m
eetings:- 

 (i) 
to take the place of an ordinary M

em
ber for w

hom
 they are a reserve; 

(ii) 
w

here the ordinary M
em

ber w
ill be absent for the w

hole of the 
m

eeting; and  
(iii) 

the m
eeting notes at the start of the m

eeting at the item
 ‘R

eserves’ that 
the R

eserve M
em

ber is or w
ill be attending as a reserve; 

(iv) 
if a R

eserve M
em

ber w
hose intention to attend has been noted arrives 

after the com
m

encem
ent of the m

eeting, then that R
eserve M

em
ber 

can only act as a M
em

ber from
 the start of the next item

 of business 
on the agenda after his/her arrival. 

 
2. 

R
ight of M

em
bers to Speak:   

 
 

To agree requests to speak from
 C

ouncillors w
ho are not M

em
bers of the 

C
om

m
ittee, in accordance w

ith C
om

m
ittee P

rocedure 4.1. 
 

3. 
D

eclarations of Interest:   
 

 
To receive declarations of personal or prejudicial interests, arising from

 
business to be transacted at this m

eeting, from
: 

 (a) 
all M

em
bers of the C

om
m

ittee, S
ub C

om
m

ittee, Panel or Forum
; 

(b) 
all other M

em
bers present in any part of the room

 or cham
ber. 

 
4. 

M
inutes:  (Pages 3 - 6) 

E
nc 

 
That the m

inutes of the m
eeting held on 4 February 2009 be taken as read 

and signed as a correct record. 
 

5. 
Public Q

uestions:   
 

 
To receive questions (if any) from

 local residents/organisations under the 
provisions of C

om
m

ittee P
rocedure R

ule 19 (P
art 4B of the C

onstitution). 
 

6. 
Petitions:    

 
 

To receive petitions (if any) subm
itted by m

em
bers of the public/C

ouncillors. 
 

7. 
D

eputations:    
 

 
To receive deputations (if any) under the provisions of C

om
m

ittee P
rocedure 

R
ule 17 (P

art 4B
) of the C

onstitution. 
 



  

8. 
R

eferences from
 C

ouncil and other C
om

m
ittees/Panels:   

 
 

To receive references from
 C

ouncil and any other C
om

m
ittees or Panels (if 

any). 
 

9. 
R

epresentations on Planning Applications:   
 

 
To confirm

 w
hether representations are to be received, under C

om
m

ittee 
P

rocedure R
ule 18 (Part 4B

 of the C
onstitution), from

 objectors and 
applicants regarding planning applications on the agenda. 
 

10. 
Planning Applications R

eceived:   
 

 
R

eport of the H
ead of P

lanning - circulated separately. 
 M

em
bers ar
[...]
ves, the application m

ay be deferred until the next 
m

eeting, for an organised M
em

ber site visit to take place.  

Defer for further inform
ation/to seek am

endm
ents:

If the C
om

m
ittee considers that it does not have sufficent inform

ation to m
ake a decision, or if it 

w
ishes to seek am

endm
ents to a proposal, the application m

ay be deferred to a subsequent 
m

eeting.

Grant perm
ission subject to a legal agreem

ent:
S

om
etim

es requirem
ents need to be attached to a planning perm

ission w
hich cannot be dealt w

ith 
satisfactorily by conditions.  The C

om
m

ittee therefore m
ay grant perm

ission subject to a legal 
agreem

ent being entered into by the C
ouncil and the A

pplicant/Land ow
ner to ensure these 

additional requirem
ents are m

et.  

(Im
portant N

ote: This is intended to be a general guide to help the public understand 
the Strategic Planning C

om
m

ittee procedures. It is not an authoritative statem
ent of 

the law
. A

lso, the C
om

m
ittee m

ay, on occasion, vary procedures).

2



SPC
 140  

R
EPO

R
T O

F STR
A

TEG
IC

 PLA
N

N
IN

G
 C

O
M

M
ITTEE 

 M
EETIN

G
 H

ELD
 O

N
 4 FEB

R
U

A
R

Y 2009
 

 
 

 
 

 
C

hairm
an: 

* 
C

ouncillor M
arilyn Ashton 

 
 

 
C

ouncillors: 
* 

H
usain Akhtar 

* 
D

on Billson 
* 

Keith Ferry 
* 

Thaya Idaikkadar 

* 
Julia M

erison 
* 

Jerry M
iles (3) 

* 
Joyce N

ickolay 

* 
D

enotes M
em

ber present 
(3) D

enotes category of R
eserve M

em
bers 

PA
R

T I - R
EC

O
M

M
EN

D
ATIO

N
S - N

IL 

PA
R

T II - M
IN

U
TES 

343. 
A

ttendance by R
eserve M

em
bers:   

R
ESO

LVED
:  To note the attendance at this m

eeting of the follow
ing duly appointed 

R
eserve M

em
bers:- 

O
rdinary M

em
ber

R
eserve M

em
ber

C
ouncillor M

rinal C
houdhury 

C
ouncillor Jerry M

iles  

344. 
R

ight of M
em

bers to Speak:

R
ESO

LVED
:  That no M

em
bers, w

ho w
ere not m

em
bers of the C

om
m

ittee, had 
indicated that they w

ished to speak at the m
eeting.  

345. 
D

eclarations of Interest:

R
ESO

LVED
:  To note that the follow

ing interest w
as declared: 

Agenda Item
M

em
ber 

N
ature of Interest

10. 
Planning 
Applications 
R

eceived.  
Item

 2/02 – 
2 Junction R

oad, 
H

arrow
 

C
ouncillor P

aul O
sborn 

The 
M

em
ber, 

w
ho 

w
as 

not 
a 

M
em

ber 
of 

the 
C

om
m

ittee, 
declared 

a 
prejudicial 

interest 
in 

that he lived in the vicinity of the 
application site.  C

ouncillor O
sborn 

left the room
 during the discussion 

and decision m
aking on this item

. 

346. 
M

inutes:

R
ESO

LVED
:  That the m

inutes of the m
eeting held on 14 January 2009, be taken as 

read and signed as a correct record. 

347. 
Public Q

uestions, Petitions and D
eputations:

R
ESO

LVED
:  To note that no public questions w

ere put, or petitions or deputations 
received at this m

eeting under the provisions of C
om

m
ittee Procedure R

ules 19, 16 
and 17 respectively. 

348. 
R

eferences from
 C

ouncil and other C
om

m
ittees/Panels:

R
ESO

LVED
:  To note that there w

ere no references from
 C

ouncil or other C
om

m
ittees 

or Panels to be received at this m
eeting. 

349. 
R

epresentations on Planning A
pplications:

R
ESO

LVED
:  That in accordance w

ith the provisions of C
om

m
ittee Procedure R

ule 18 
(Part 4B of the C

onstitution), representations be received in respect of item
s 2/02 and 

5/01 on the list of planning applications. 

A
genda Item

 4
P

ages 3 to 6

3



SPC
 141 

 
STR

ATEG
IC

 PLA
N

N
IN

G

350. 
Planning A

pplications R
eceived:

R
ESO

LVED
: 

 
That 

(1) 
in 

accordance 
w

ith 
the 

Local 
G

overnm
ent 

(Access 
to 

Inform
ation) Act 1985, the follow

ing item
 be adm

itted late to the agenda by virtue of the 
special circum

stances and grounds for urgency stated:- 

Agenda item
Special 

C
ircum

stances 
/ 

G
rounds 

for 
U

rgency

Addendum
 

This 
contained 

inform
ation 

relating 
to 

various item
s on the agenda and w

as based 
on inform

ation received after the agenda’s 
dispatch. It w

as adm
itted to the agenda in 

order to enable M
em

bers to consider all 
inform

ation 
relevant 

to 
the 

item
s 

before 
them

 for decision. 

and;

(2)  authority be given to the H
ead of Planning to issue the decision notices in respect 

of the applications considered, as set out in the schedule attached to these m
inutes. 

351. 
Planning A

ppeals U
pdate:

The C
om

m
ittee received a report from

 the H
ead of P

lanning w
hich listed those appeals 

being dealt w
ith and those aw

aiting decision. 

R
ESO

LVED
:  That the report be noted. 

352. 
M

em
ber Site Visits:

R
ESO

LVED
:  To note that there w

ere no M
em

ber site visits to be arranged. 

353. 
A

ny O
ther U

rgent B
usiness:

G
overnm

ent Proposals w
ith regard to Procedure for P

ublic H
earings

In accordance w
ith C

om
m

ittee Procedure R
ule 9.1(ii), the C

hairm
an had given notice 

of an item
 regarding the receipt of a letter from

 the M
inister for H

ousing and P
lanning, 

the R
t H

on M
argaret Beckett M

P, in response to the C
hairm

an’s letter sent on behalf of 
the C

om
m

ittee.  

The C
hairm

an read the contents of the letter to the C
om

m
ittee.  M

em
bers expressed 

disappointm
ent 

that 
the 

G
overnm

ent 
had 

not 
conceded 

anything 
regarding 

the 
concerns raised in the C

hairm
an’s letter to the Secretary of State for C

om
m

unities and 
Local G

overnm
ent dated 23 Septem

ber 2008 w
hich the C

om
m

ittee had unanim
ously 

given her leave to w
rite on their behalf.  It w

as noted that from
 April 2009, the Planning 

Inspectorate w
ould have the authority to decide the form

 of enquiry and therefore could 
reject requests for a inform

al public hearing or public enquiry in favour of w
ritten 

representations.  

R
ESO

LVED
:  That the contents of the letter be noted and a copy circulated to the 

M
em

bers in attendance at the m
eeting. 

(N
ote:  The m

eeting, having com
m

enced at 6.30 pm
, closed at 7.50 pm

). 

(Signed) C
O

U
N

C
ILLO

R
 M

AR
ILY

N
 A

S
H

TO
N

 
C

hairm
an 

4



STR
ATEG

IC
 PLA

N
N

IN
G

 
SPC

 142 

SEC
TIO

N
 2 - O

TH
ER

 A
PPLIC

ATIO
N

S R
EC

O
M

M
EN

D
ED

 FO
R

 G
R

A
N

T

LIST N
O

: 
2/01

A
PPLIC

ATIO
N

 N
O

: 
P/3519/08/R

H
 

LO
C

ATIO
N

: 
Scanm

oor H
ouse, 56-60 N

ortholt R
oad, H

arrow
 

A
PPLIC

A
N

T: 
Eurotraveller H

otel G
roup 

PR
O

PO
SA

L: 
C

hange O
f U

se From
 O

ffice Building (B1 U
se) To A

 H
otel (C

1 U
se) W

ith 
40 R

oom
s, R

estaurant, Kitchen And C
onference Facilities. R

oof Extension 
To Provide Fifth Floor And Tw

o Storey R
ear Extension  

D
EC

ISIO
N

: 
G

R
AN

TED
 perm

ission for the developm
ent described in the application and 

subm
itted plans subject to a legal agreem

ent and the conditions and 
inform

atives reported. 

[The C
om

m
ittee w

ished it to be recorded that the decision to grant the 
application w

as unanim
ous] 

LIST N
O

: 
2/02

A
PPLIC

ATIO
N

 N
O

: 
P/4002/08/G

L 

LO
C

ATIO
N

: 
2 Junction R

oad, H
arrow

 

A
PPLIC

A
N

T: 
M

r Anup V
yas 

PR
O

PO
SA

L: 
R

edevelopm
ent To Provide S

ix-Storey Building To Provide 172 Sq.M
. O

f 
O

ffice Space At G
round A

nd First Floors; Eight Flats O
n Four U

pper Floors 
W

ith G
lazed Balconies; R

oof Terrace; D
em

olition O
f Existing Tw

o-Storey 
Building (R

esident Perm
it R

estricted) 

D
EC

ISIO
N

: 
R

EFU
S

ED
 perm

ission for the developm
ent described in the application and 

subm
itted plans and am

ended on the addendum
 for the follow

ing reasons: 

1. 
In the absence of an established principle for the adjoining land by 
w

ay of an outline application, the proposal w
ould represent a 

piecem
eal developm

ent that could prejudice the future developm
ent 

of that site, and could potentially fail to m
ake a positive contribution 

to the character and local context thereof, the com
prehensive 

developm
ent of the area and the principles of good design, contrary 

to H
arrow

 U
nitary D

evelopm
ent Plan policy D

4 and P
PS 3. 

2. 
The proposed developm

ent, by reason of excessive bulk, prom
inent 

siting and unsatisfactory design, w
ould be unduly obtrusive and 

overbearing w
ith inadequate space about the building and w

ould 
detract from

 the appearance and character of the locality, contrary 
to H

arrow
 U

nitary D
evelopm

ent Plan policies D
4 and D

5. 

[N
ote:  The C

om
m

ittee w
ished it to be recorded that the voting w

as as 
follow

s: 

C
ouncillors H

usain Akhtar, M
arilyn Ashton, D

on B
illson, Julia M

erison, Jerry 
M

iles, 
Joyce 

N
ickolay 

and 
Thaya 

Idaikkadar 
in 

support 
of 

refusal.  
C

ouncillor K
eith Ferry against refusal] 

SEC
TIO

N
 5 - PR

IO
R

 A
PPR

O
VA

L A
PPLIC

A
TIO

N
S

LIST N
O

: 
5/01

A
PPLIC

ATIO
N

 N
O

: 
P/4000/08/H

G
 

LO
C

ATIO
N

: 
Land O

utside O
f 10 P

aines Lane, P
inner 

A
PPLIC

A
N

T: 
O

range PC
S

 Ltd. 

PR
O

PO
SA

L: 
Prior 

A
pproval 

For 
S

iting 
A

nd 
A

ppearance: 
10 

M
etre 

H
igh 

Telecom
m

unications M
ast W

ith O
ne Associated Equipm

ent C
abinet And 

O
ne M

etre P
illar 

5



SPC
 143   

STR
ATEG

IC
 PLA

N
N

IN
G

 

D
EC

ISIO
N

: 
1. 

That prior approval of siting and appearance is required 

2. 
R

EFU
S

ED
 prior approval of details of siting and appearance for the 

developm
ent described in the application and subm

itted plans and 
addendum

 for the follow
ing reason: 

The proposal, by reason of excessive size and prom
inent location, 

w
ould be visually intrusive to the detrim

ent of the visual am
enity of 

neighbouring 
occupiers, 

the 
special 

architectural 
and 

historic 
character and setting of 31 Paines Lane, a Listed B

uilding, and the 
sem

i-rural character of the locality, contrary to policies S1, D
4, D

11 
and D

24 of the H
arrow

 U
nitary D

evelopm
ent Plan.  

[N
otes:  (1)  The C

om
m

ittee w
ished it to be recorded that the decision to 

refuse the application w
as unanim

ous) .

(2)  The H
ead of Planning had recom

m
ended that the above application be 

granted]. 

6



CURRENT APPEALS

Appellant/Appeal
Location/Ward

LPA Ref:
PINS Ref:
Planner

Appeal Description Questionnaire
Due/Sent

Statement
Due/Sent

Final
Comments
Due/Sent

Site visit 
Date/Time Notes

Mr M/S Dilhar, 
Reena/Sapna/Ria
264-266 Northolt Road
South Harrow
HA3 0QX

(Ward: Roxeth)

APP/M5450/A
/09/2093961

P/2045/08
/3938

HG

TWO STOREY REAR 
EXTENSION TO FORM SHOP 
EXTENSIONS, COVERED 
REAR PARKING AREA ON 
GROUND FLOOR AND 
EXTENSIONS TO BOTH 
FIRST FLOOR FLATS; 
EXTERNAL ALTERATIONS

Sent  29.01.09 Due 26.02.09

Mr & Mrs Choudhry
The Beanz
83B Hindes Road
Harrow
HA1 1SQ
(Ward: Greenhill)

APP/M5450/A
/09/2094622

P/2334/08
/3940

SG

SINGLE, FIRST FLOOR AND 
TWO STOREY REAR 
EXTENSION; EXTERNAL 
ALTERATIONS (REVISED)

Sent 03.02.09 Due 03.03.09

Mr Dejo Abolade
174 Exeter Road
Rayners Lane
Middlesex
HA2 9PJ

(Ward: Rayners Lane)

APP/M5450/A
/09/2094107

P/2384/08
/3941

SB

SINGLE STOREY FRONT 
EXTENSION; EXTERNAL 
ALTERATIONS AND 
CONVERSION TO TWO 
FLATS AND NEW VEHICLE 
ACCESS

Sent 04.02.09 Due 04.03.09

Bankmachine Ltd 
6 Canons Corner
Edgware
HA8 8AE

(Ward: Canons)

APP/M5450/A
/09/2094418

P/1304/08
/3942

SG

ATM ON SHOP FRONTAGE Sent 05.02.09 Due 05.03.09

WRITTEN REPRESENTATIONS

Page 1 of 10

A
genda Item

 11
P

ages 7 to 52

7



CURRENT APPEALS

Mr Pankaj Kuklarni
15 Fairholme Road
Harrow
Middlesex
HA1 2TL

(Ward: Greenhill)

APP/M5450/A/
09/2094647

P/2736/08
/3943

GL

CONVERSION OF 
DWELLINGHOUSE INTO TWO 
SELF-CONTAINED FLATS 
(RESIDENT PERMIT 
RESTRICTED)

Sent 06.02.09 Due 06.03.09

Mohan Vekaria
64C Chandos Crescent 
Edgware
Middlesex
HA8 6HL

(Ward: Edgware)

APP/M5450/A
/09/2095142

P/2968/08
/3944

FOD

REAR DORMER AND 
EXTERNAL ALTERATIONS TO 
FLAT B; FIRST FLOOR SIDE 
TO REAR EXTENSION TO 
FLAT C TO FORM DWELLING 
HOUSE

Sent 
[...]
l Drive
Kenton
HA3 8QT

(Ward: Kenton West)

P/0619/08
/3887

APP/M5450/A
/08/2084634

SG

SINGLE AND TWO STOREY 
REAR EXTENSION Sent 29.09.08 Sent 27.10.08 17.02.09 South Wing 

Conf Rm

HEARINGS

Page 10 of 12

26



APPEALS AWAITING DECISION

P/2309/07/
COU/3763

APP/M5450/A/
08/2064293

SB

DEMOLITION OF 9 
EASTGLADE AND ERECTION 
OF 4 TWO STOREY 
DETACHED HOUSES WITH 
ACCOMMODATION AT LOFT 
LEVEL WITH DOUBLE 
GARAGES, LAYOUT OF 
ACCESS ROAD AND 
VEHICULAR ACCESS ONTO 
EASTGLADE (OUTLINE 
APPLICATION FOR LAYOUT, 
ACCESS AND SCALE)

P/0208/08/
3801

APP/M5450/A/
08/2072296

SB

DEMOLITION OF 9 
EASTGLADE AND ERECTION 
OF 3 SINGLE/ TWO STOREY 
DETACHED HOUSES WITH 
ACCOMMODATION AT LOFT 
LEVEL WITH DOUBLE 
GARAGES, LAYOUT OF 
ACCESS ROAD AND 
VEHICULAR ACCESS ONTO 
EASTGLADE

INQUIRIES

Village Homes 
(Southern) LLP

Land forming part of 
Woodpeckers, Moss 

Lane and
9 Eastglade, Pinner
HA5 3AW and HA5 

3AN

(Ward: Stanmore Park)

24, 25, 26 & 
27 February 

2009

Council
Chamber

Sent 12.02.08  

Page 11 of 12

27



APPEALS AWAITING DECISION

P/2563/08/
3885

APP/M5450/A
/08/2084841

SB

DEMOLITION OF 9 
EASTGLADE AND ERECTION 
OF TWO SINGLE / TWO 
STOREY DETACHED 
HOUSES WITH BASEMENTS 
AND DOUBLE GARAGES, 
LAYOUT OF ACCESS ROAD 
AND VEHICULAR ACCESS 
ONTO EASTGLADE

Sent 23.09.08 Due 21.10.08

Page 12 of 12

28



PLANNING APPEAL DECISION OCTOBER-DECEMBER 2008

Appellant/Appeal
Location/Procedure

LPA Ref:
PINS Ref:
Planner

Appeal Description Ward Decision Date Costs Notes

Mrs G.A Nightingale
40 Norman Cresent
Pinner
Middlesex
HA5 3QN

P/4095/07
/3803

APP/M5450/A/
08/2071554

(DG)

SINGLE STOREY SIDE 
EXTENSION Pinner Dismissed 08/10/2008

Mr Laxmidas Dabasia
46 Canons Drive
Edgware
HA8 7QY

P/1668/08
3866

APP/M5450/A/
08/2081896

ML

SINGLE STOREY REAR AND 
BASEMENT EXTENSIONS, 
FRONT AND REAR 
DORMERS, FIRST FLOOR 
REAR INFILL EXTENSION; 
EXTERNAL ALTERATIONS

Canons Allowed 06/10/2008

Mr T Raphael
18 Elm Grove
Harrow
HA2 7JE

P/3598/07/
DFU/3816

APP/
[...]
rovided and that there w
ere now

 no 
grounds for the C

ouncil to pursue this reason for refusal. The C
ouncil w

as 
therefore 

prepared 
to 

w
ithdraw

 
reason 

for 
refusal 

num
ber 

5 
relating 

to 
ecology/biodiversity in relation to the C

ouncil’s decisions on the three planning 
applications references: P

/2309/07/C
O

U
, P

/0208/08/C
FU

 and P
/2563/08. 

 A
s the latter tw

o planning applications w
ere reported to the S

trategic P
lanning 

C
om

m
ittee 

and 
the 

D
evelopm

ent 
M

anagem
ent 

C
om

m
ittee 

respectively, 
C

om
m

ittee resolution w
as required to not pursue the reason for refusal relating to 

ecology. 
      

54



 

A
C

TIO
N

 S
O

U
G

H
T 

 A
ction P

roposed: To w
ithdraw

 refusal reason 5 relating to ecology/biodiversity on 
the 

C
ouncil’s 

decisions 
for 

three 
planning 

applications, 
references: 

P
/2309/07/C

O
U

, P
/0208/08/C

FU
 and P

/2563/08. The application site form
ed part 

of W
oodpeckers, M

oss Lane, H
A

5 3AW
 and 9 E

astglade, P
inner, H

A
5 3A

N
. 

These decisions had been appealed and a P
ublic Inquiry w

as scheduled to take 
place on 24 – 27 February 2009. 
 R

eason no. 5 of the C
ouncil’s decision to refuse planning perm

ission in relation 
to all three applications read as follow

s:- 
 The proposed schem

e fails to provide sufficient inform
ation regarding biodiversity 

and 
in 

the 
absence 

of 
such 

inform
ation 

and 
justification 

the 
proposed 

developm
ent w

ould be inappropriate and w
ould be potentially harm

ful to features 
of natural conservation or ecological value on the site contrary to policies D

4, 
EP262, EP27 and EP

28 of the H
arrow

 U
nitary D

evelopm
ent P

lan (2004). 
 D

ate of R
equest for A

ction:  13 February 2009 
 R

eason for U
rgency:  The next available C

om
m

ittee dates w
ere 25

th February 
2009 (D

evelopm
ent M

anagem
ent C

om
m

ittee) and 11th M
arch 2009 (S

trategic 
P

lanning C
om

m
ittee.) The P

ubl
[...]
r w

ith landscaping and other w
orks on land at 1-16 

C
halliner C

ourt, 1-12 Fern C
ourt, 1-12 P

rice C
ourt, 1-12 H

ines C
ourt and 

R
ichards C

lose in H
arrow

. 
 

The application w
as recom

m
ended for approval subject to conditions and the 

com
pletion of a unilateral undertaking under s106 Tow

n and C
ountry P

lanning 
A

ct 1990 to ensure that: 
• 

land at B
ecket Fold, H

arrow
 w

as developed for affordable housing 
w

ithin 10 years of the date of first occupation of the new
 developm

ent 
or, if funding could not be secured, that B

ecket Fold be dem
olished 

w
ithin the sam

e tim
e period.  

• 
subject to the expiration or term

ination of the existing tenancy at N
o. 

14 B
ecket Fold, it w

ould not be further used for residential purposes 
during a ten year period from

 the date of first occupation of the new
 

developm
ent. 

The C
om

m
ittee resolved accordingly. 

 
H

ow
ever, the term

s of the undertaking as reported to the com
m

ittee did not 
specify w

hich of the properties in B
ecket Fold w

ere to be the subject of the 
undertaking. The am

ended application red line draw
ing only includes N

os 9 to 14 
inclusive and not the rem

ainder of B
ecket Fold.  

 Legal advice is that, as currently expressed, the com
m

ittee resolution requires 
the covenants to be given in respect of the entirety of B

ecket Fold and not those 
properties form

ing part of the application site. This w
as not the intention and a 

variation of the resolution is therefore required.  . 
 A

C
TIO

N
 S

O
U

G
H

T 
 A

ction P
roposed: For the avoidance of doubt the resolution should be varied so 

that the required heads of term
s for the unilateral undertaking read as 

follow
s: 

 
• 

To ensure that land know
n as N

os. 9 to 14 B
ecket Fold is 

developm
ent for affordable housing w

ithin 10 years of the date of 
first occupation of any of the dw

ellings com
prised in the 

developm
ent hereby approved 

58



 

• 
If H

om
es an
[...]
 4A
 

 The second floor dorm
er w

indow
 in the w

est side w
all shall: 

 a)  be m
ade of purpose m

ade obscure glass below
 the transom

 of the w
indow

 and 
b) be perm

anently fixed closed below
 the height of the transom

 and shall 
thereafter be retained in that form

. 
 In respect of the application the agent has requested that the follow

ing statem
ent 

be available to the com
m

ittee:- 
 "The current balcony second floor balcony is identical to that previously approved 
under perm

ission reference P
/1201/08/C

FU
. That perm

ission is extant and w
as 

granted on 30th June 2008. It can be law
fully im

plem
ented once relevant planning 

conditions have been discharged and is a com
pelling m

aterial consideration.  
 In privacy term

s, the difference betw
een the tw

o schem
es is the substitution of a 

rooflight w
ith a dorm

er. The dorm
er w

ould have a particularly oblique relationship 
w

ith the neighbouring property and w
ould be obscured and fixed shut up to 

transom
 level, preventing any actual or perceived overlooking. 

 In view
 of this, w

e w
ould respectfully invite M

em
bers to accept the O

fficer 
recom

m
endation and to grant planning perm

ission." 
 

 
 

A
G

EN
D

A
 ITEM

  9 
  

A
D

VA
N

C
E W

A
R

N
IN

G
 G

IVEN
 O

F R
EQ

U
ESTS TO

 M
A

K
E R

EPR
ESEN

TA
TIO

N
S O

N
 

PLA
N

N
IN

G
 A

PPLIC
A

TIO
N

S 
 

There are no requests to m
ake representations. 

 
 

A
genda A

nnex
P

ages 61 to 62

61



62

T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	Guidance Note for Members of the Public Attending the Strategic Planning Committee
	4 Minutes
	11 Planning Appeals Update
	12 Urgent Non-Executive Decision - Woodpeckers and 9 Eastglade
	13 Urgent Non-Executive Decision - Land at 1-16 Challiner Court, 1-12 Fern Court, 1-12 Price Court, 1-12 Hines Court and Richards Close, Harrow
	Addendum 11-03-09



Minutes of the meeting

SPC 144 

	Strategic Planning
	SPC 146



	SPC 145
	
	Strategic Planning 




	
	REPORT OF Strategic Planning Committee
DOCPROPERTY "MEETINGTITLE"  \* MERGEFORMAT MEETING HELD ON 11 March 2009
	


	
	
	

	
	
	

	Chairman:
	*
Councillor Marilyn Ashton

	
	
	


*
Husain Akhtar

*
Don Billson

*
Mrinal Choudhury


*
Graham Henson (2)

*
Manji Kara (1)

	*
Julia Merison



	*
Denotes Member present

(1) and (2) Denote category of Reserve Members

	


<AI1>
PART I - RECOMMENDATION  
</AI1>
<AI2>
RECOMMENDATION I -  Proposed Changes to Structure of Strategic Planning and Development Management Committees  
In accordance with the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985, a report of the Head of Planning was admitted late to the agenda to enable the item to be discussed at the next available Council meeting.

The report set out a proposal for the rationalisation of the Strategic Planning Committee and Development Management Committee into a single committee in the interest of efficiency and effectiveness.  The same report would be submitted to the Development Management Committee at its meeting on 25 March 2009.

It was noted that this was the result of a significant reduction in planning applications received by the Council as a result of the slowdown in the economy.

Resolved to RECOMMEND:  (to Council)

That (1) there be a return to a single decision making committee for all non‑delegated planning decisions to be known as the Planning Committee and with the terms of reference as attached as an appendix to the report; and

(2)  any consequential and necessary amendments to the Constitution be undertaken.

[The Committee wished it to be recorded that the decision was unanimous] 

(See also Minute 366).
</AI2>
<AI3>
</AI3>
<AI4>
PART II - MINUTES  
</AI4>
<AI5>
354. Attendance by Reserve Members:  

RESOLVED:  To note the attendance at this meeting of the following duly appointed Reserve Members:-

	Ordinary Member 


	Reserve Member


	Councillor Thaya Idaikkadar
	Councillor Graham Henson

	Councillor Joyce Nickolay
	Councillor Manji Kara 


</AI5>
<AI6>
355. Right of Members to Speak:  

RESOLVED:  That no Members, who were not members of the Committee, had indicated that they wished to speak at the meeting.
</AI6>
<AI7>
356. Declarations of Interest:  

RESOLVED:  To note that there were no declarations of interests made by Members in relation to the business to be transacted at this meeting.
</AI7>
<AI8>
357. Minutes:  

RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 4 February 2009, be taken as read and signed as a correct record.
</AI8>
<AI9>
358. Public Questions, Petitions and Deputations:  

RESOLVED:  To note that no public questions were put, or petitions or deputations received at this meeting under the provisions of Committee Procedure Rules 19, 16 and 17 respectively.
</AI9>
<AI10>
359. References from Council and other Committees/Panels:  

RESOLVED:  To note that there were no references from Council or other Committees or Panels to be received at the meeting
</AI10>
<AI11>
360. Representations on Planning Applications:  

RESOLVED:  To note that no requests for representations had been received.
</AI11>
<AI12>
361. Planning Applications Received:  

RESOLVED:  That (1) in accordance with the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985, the following item be admitted late to the agenda by virtue of the special circumstances and grounds for urgency detailed below:-

	Agenda item

	Special Circumstances / Grounds for Urgency


	10.
Addendum
	This contained information relating to the planning application on the agenda and was based on information received after the dispatch of the agenda.  It was admitted to the agenda in order to enable Members to consider all information relevant to the item before them for decision.


and;

(2)  authority be given to the Head of Planning to issue the decision notices in respect of the applications considered, as set out in the schedule attached to these minutes.
</AI12>
<AI13>
362. Planning Appeals Update:  

The Committee received a report from the Head of Planning which listed those appeals being dealt with and those awaiting decision.

RESOLVED:  That the report be noted.
</AI13>
<AI14>
363. Urgent Non-Executive Decision - Woodpeckers and 9 Eastglade:  

The Committee received an Information Report concerning an Urgent Non‑Executive Decision that had been taken.  This decision related to removing a reason for refusal prior to a public enquiry for three planning applications on the site which incorporated Woodpeckers, Moss Lane, HA5 3AW and 9 Eastglade, Pinner, HA5 3AN.

RESOLVED:  That the report be noted.
</AI14>
<AI15>
364. Urgent Non-Executive Decision - Land at 1-16 Challiner Court, 1-12 Fern Court, 1-12 Price Court, 1-12 Hines Court and Richards Close, Harrow:  

The Committee received an Information Report concerning an Urgent Non‑Executive Decision that had been taken.  This decision related to the variation of the resolution in order to reword the required heads of terms for the unilateral undertaking for the avoidance of doubt as to which of the properties in Becket Fold were to be the subject of the undertaking.

RESOLVED:  That the report be noted.
</AI15>
<AI16>
365. Member Site Visits:  

RESOLVED:  To note that there were no site visits to be arranged.
</AI16>
<AI17>
366. Proposed Changes to Structure of Strategic Planning and Development Committees:  

(See Recommendation I)
</AI17>
<AI18>
</AI18>
<TRAILER_SECTION>
(Note:  The meeting, having commenced at 6.30 pm, closed at 6.56 pm).
(Signed) Councillor Marilyn Ashton
Chairman
</TRAILER_SECTION>
<LAYOUT_SECTION>
1. FIELD_TITLE:  

FIELD_SUMMARY
</LAYOUT_SECTION>
<TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>
2. FIELD_TITLE  
</TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>
<TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>
FIELD_TITLE  
FIELD_SUMMARY
</TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>
<HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>
FIELD_TITLE  
</HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>
<TITLE_ONLY_SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>
(i) FIELD_TITLE:  
</TITLE_ONLY_SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>
<SUBUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>
(ii) FIELD_TITLE:  

FIELD_SUMMARY
</SUBUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>
<COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>
FIELD_SUMMARY
</COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>
<HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION_2>
FIELD_TITLE  
</HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION_2>







